OP \$440.00 3386270

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM353420

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST				

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
North Mill Capital LLC		08/28/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Digital Innovations LLC			
Street Address: 3436 N. Kennicott Ave				
Internal Address:	Suite 200			
City:	Arlington Heights			
State/Country:	ILLINOIS			
Postal Code:	60004			
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	3386270	AIRBLASTER CO2			
Registration Number:	4155635	ALL TERRAIN			
Registration Number:	3262202	CLEANDR			
Registration Number:	2958692	CLEANDR.			
Registration Number:	4220750	DI			
Registration Number:	2547857	DVD DR			
Registration Number:	3544898	MI			
Registration Number:	3544897	MICRO INNOVATIONS			
Registration Number:	3248086	OPTIMIZE YOUR DIGITAL LIFE			
Registration Number:	4160570	SCREENDR			
Registration Number:	2438800	SKIP DR			
Registration Number:	4239252	THE NEST			
Registration Number:	4328828	STORDRY			
Serial Number:	85816694	CHARGEDR			
Serial Number:	85445061	LAPGUARD			
Serial Number:	85617527	STORDRY			
Serial Number:	85816683	EASYMOUNT			

TRADEMARK REEL: 005613 FRAME: 0073

900336267

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6304280104

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 708 528-9092

Email: patentlawyer@ieee.org

Correspondent Name: Clifford H. Kraft
Address Line 1: 320 Robin Hill Dr.

Address Line 4: Naperville, ILLINOIS 60540

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Clifford H. Kraft
SIGNATURE: /clifford kraft/

DATE SIGNED: 09/01/2015

Total Attachments: 5

source=DOC358#page1.tif

source=DOC358#page2.tif

source=DOC358#page3.tif

source=DOC358#page4.tif

source=DOC358#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005613 FRAME: 0074

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS, dated as of August 28, 2015, is made by NORTH MILL CAPITAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Lender").

WHEREAS, DIGITAL INNOVATIONS, L.L.C. ("Owner") has granted a security interest in certain personal property to Lender, including without limitation, a security interest in certain patents (the "Patents") and certain trademarks, trade dress, servicemarks and trade names (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the security interest granted to Lender was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office (a) as to the Patents, on July 2, 2013 at Reel 30745 and Frame 225 and (b) as to the Trademarks, on July 2, 2013 at Reel 5061 and Frame 0883; and

WHEREAS, Lender has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Patents and Trademarks, including, without limitation, the Patents and Trademarks identified on Exhibit A and Exhibit A-1 attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, Lender hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to Lender in the following:

- (a) the Patents and Trademarks;
- (b) all right of action, claims for damages, profits and costs, all other demands for any sum or sums of money whatsoever which it has or may have either at law or in equity, against any and all persons, firms, corporations and associations by reason of claims of infringement upon said Patents and Trademarks;
- (c) all existing and future patents, registrations and applications for the protection of inventions and designs hereafter acquired by, granted to, or filed by Assignor which are based upon, derived from or are variations of any invention or designs disclosed in the Patents (the "Future Patents");
- (d) all extensions, renewals, and continuations, reissues, divisions, and continuations-in-part of the Patents and Future Patents;
- (e) all proceeds, including without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits, based on the Trademarks, Patents and Future Patents;
- (f) all licenses and other agreements relating to the Trademarks, Patents and Future Patents and the use thereof;
- (g) all Trademarks, Trademark registrations, Trademark registration applications, formulae, processes, compounds, methods, know-how, and trade secrets relating to the manufacture of Assignor's and under products under, utilizing, or in connection with the Patents and Future Patents; and
- (h) all goodwill of Assignor's business connected with, symbolized by or in any way related to the items set forth in clauses (a) through (g) above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

NORTH MILL CAPITAL LLC

By: <u>Seatile Hernald</u>

Beatriz Harnakidez, Executive Vice President

1

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

: SS.

COUNTY OF MERCER

Before me this day August, 2015, personally appeared BEATRIZ HERNANDEZ, the above named officer of NORTH MILL CAPITAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, to me personally known, and acknowledged to me that she is an officer, and acknowledged she was authorized to execute and deliver the foregoing instrument on behalf of said limited liability company.

Yerette Geard

YEVEILE BEARD Notary Public, State of New Jersey My Commission Expires July 08, 2020

Exhibit A - Patents

Patents

US 5,964,650	Method and Apparatus for Repairing Optical Discs - Issued 10/12/99
US 7,854,415	Motorized Support for a television or other electronic display - Issued 12/21/10
US 8,064,311	LENS CLEANER DISC - Issued 11/22/11

Future Patents

Ř	°83 €	ė:	É A	۹	3	ď	ications

WIPO PCT/US12/061358

US 12/247,857	DUAL-COMPARTMENT CONTAINER - Filed 10/8/08
US 12/712,569	VENTED DISPENSING DEVICE- Filed 2/25/10
US 12/977,024	Shielded Heat-Dissipating Lap Cushion - Filed 12/22/10
US 13/288,742	Vented Dispensing Device - Filed 11/3/11
US 13/657,480	System and Method for Protection and Storage of Small Electronic Components - Filed
	10/22/11
US 13/779.438	Dual-Compartment Container - Filed 2/27/13

System and Method for Protection and Storage of Small Electronic Components - Filed 10/22/12

Exhibit A-1 - Trademarks

Trademarks

US 3386270 AIRBLASTER CO2 - Pressurized CO2 gas cartridge canisters and CO2 gas replacement cartridges for dusting and cleaning electronic and office equipment, including audio/video components such as CD players, DVD players and game systems, computer keyboards and screens and cameras - Reg. Date 2/19/08 - Status awaiting 8/15

US 4155635

ALL TERRAIN - COMPUTER MICE - Reg. Date 6/5/12 - Status: Nothing due

US 3262202 CLEANDR - microfiber cleaning cloths for cleaning optical discs; cleaning wands in the nature of dusters for cleaning audio and video equipment - Reg. Date: 7/10/07 - Status: awaiting 8/15 payment

US2958692 CLEANDR - ELECTRONIC CLEANING APPARATUS, NAMELY, DEVICES FOR AUTOMATICALLY CLEANING LASER DISCS AND DEVICES FOR REMOVING DUST FROM AND/OR CLEANING ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS AND EQUIPMENT - Reg. date: 5/31/05 - Status: 8/15 paid

US 4220750 DI (stylized) - Online vending of consumer care and maintenance products, namely, electronic screen cleaners and DVD, CD and other optical disk lens cleaners; online vending of computer peripherals, namely, mice, keyboards, webcams, power hubs and computer lap guards - Reg. date: 10/9/12 - Status: Nothing due

US 2547857 DVD DR - OPTICAL DIGITAL DISC ACCESSORIES, NAMELY APPARATUS FOR CLEANING OPTICAL DIGITAL DISCS, FOR REMOVING SCRATCHES FROM OPTICAL DIGITAL DISCS, AND A PROTECTIVE COVERING APPARATUS FOR PREVENTING SCRATCHES ON OPTICAL DIGITAL DISCS - Reg. Date 3/12/02 - Status: 8/15 paid, 8/9 paid.

US 3544898 MI (stylized) - computer accessories, namely, computer mice, keyboards, USB hubs, keypads, speakers, laptop cases, webcams, cooling pads for laptops, power inverters, surge protectors, headsets, microphones, and peripheral component interconnect (PCI) cards - Reg. Date: 12/9/08 - Status: Nothing due

US 3544897 MICRO INNOVATIONS - computer accessories, namely, computer mice, keyboards, USB hubs, keypads, speakers, laptop cases, webcams, cooling pads for laptops, power inverters, surge protectors, headsets, microphones, and peripheral component interconnect (PCI) cards - Reg. Date 12/9/08 - Status: Nothing due

US 3248086 OPTIMIZE YOUR DIGITAL LIFE - Consumer electronic care and maintenance accessories, namely, canned pressurized air for dusting and cleaning electronic equipment, namely, computers, computer keyboards and screens, electronic game systems, audio and video components, and CD and DVD players Consumer electronic care and maintenance apparatus, namely, devices for automatically cleaning, repairing and removing scratches from optical disks

Consumer electronic care and maintenance accessories, namely, microfiber cleaning cloths for cleaning and maintaining optical discs, computers, computer keyboards and screens, electronic game systems, audio and video components, and CD and DVD players - Reg. date 5/29/07 - Status: 8/15 grace period

US 4160570 SCREENDR - Screen cleaning kits for electronic devices having screens, namely, canisters containing both cleaning solution and wipes - Reg. date 6/19/12 - Status: Nothing due

US 2438800 SKIP DR - compact digital disc accessories, namely, apparatus for cleaning compact digital discs and for removing scratches from compact digital discs - Reg. date 6/27/01 - Status 8/15 paid, 8/9 paid

US 4239252 THE NEST - silicone rubber, or other elastomer, cases to store and protect earbuds - Reg. date 11/6/12 - Status: Nothing due

US 4,328,828 STORDRY - Bottled cleaning preparations packaged with a removable cloth, namely, computer screen cleaning preparations - Registered

Trademark Applications

US 85816694

CHARGEDR - Universal Serial Bus (USB) charge boosters - Status published

US 85445061 LAPGUARD - Lap rest devices for holding laptop computers comfortably on a person's lap while they are seated, namely a device with a flat surface containing an internal metallic, or partially metallic,

sheet that fits on a persons lap - Status Allowed

US 85617527

STORDRY - Cleaning preparation kits comprising cleaning preparation for electronic

display screens packaged with a removable cloth inside of a removable lid - Status published

US 85816683

EASYMOUNT - Tablet computer mount specially adapted for use in vehicles - Status

published

RECORDED: 09/01/2015

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005613 FRAME: 0079